

## **Finance Department**

David P. Schmiedicke, Finance Director

www.cityofmadison.com/finance/purchasing

City-County Building, Room 406 210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard Madison, Wisconsin 53703 Phone: (608) 266-4521 Fax: (608) 266-5948 finance @cityofmadison.com **Purchasing Services** 

DATE: Monday, December 7, 2020

RE: **ADDENDUM** 2 8974-0-2020-BG

Monona Terrace Lighting Study

Notice to All Bidders:

Please note two questions were received, asking for clarification on the first addendum:

<u>Question 1:</u>P. 15 of the original RFP indicates the tunnel ventilation is being studied by others. Can the extent of work currently being completed by others, and the coordination required with this project be clarified?

(a) Other facilities within the Monona Terrace are currently under review for improvement to include tunnel ventilation fans systems, and parking ramp drainage and waterproofing. These efforts are being coordinated by City of Madison – Engineering Department staff and DOA. CONTRACTOR shall coordinate their design efforts with other groups that may be affected.

<u>Answer 1:</u> City Engineering staff are working with a contractor to establish a connection to offices at the Monona Terrace for purposes of operating the fans from within a specific area the building. It is anticipated that this work will be complete by the time lighting system design begins. DOA has retained a design consultant to review structure drainage improvements. Both individual efforts are not expected to influence a code review related to the long-term need for the ventilation system, but may need to be coordinated for lighting system design.

Question 2: Can the City confirm whether the existing railroad track is currently used by passenger rail traffic, or will be in the future? This will impact the ventilation study.

<u>Answer 2:</u> At this time, there is no known intention to use the corridor running though the Monona Terrace tunnel for passenger rail service. However, it would be helpful to anticipate the implications of such a change.

Bidders must acknowledge receipt of this addendum accordingly on RFP Form B, Receipt Forms and Submittal Checklist.

Please direct any other questions to the Purchasing contact person below.

Brittany Garcia City of Madison Purchasing Services PH: (608) 243-0529 bgarcia@cityofmadison.com

Rev. 07/28/2016-Addendum 2.doc